BAN DICH
TRANSLATION

Edwards Lifesciences

Edwards MC3

Vong van 3 14 nhén tao Edwards v6i khung/diy bugc cho tao hinh vong van

Ma 4900

Edwards Lifescience, Logo thiét ké chir E, chit Edwards va Edwards MC3 14 thuong hiéu cia cong ty
Edwards Lifescience.

Klenzyme la nhén hiéu dugc ding ki bdi Merck & Co, Inc.
Instru-Klenz la nhan hiéu ctia céng ty STERIS.

Cidex va Cidezyme la nhan hiéu dugc ding ky bdi Cac San Phém Tiét Tring Cao cép, I don vi ciia Ethicon
va cong ty Johnson & Johnson .

STERILE

Chi cho 1 14n sir dung
Rx only
Khai niém/ Mo ta

Vong van 3 14 nhan tao Edwards MC3, ma 4900, bao gdm 2 phén chinh: vong van nhén tao c¢é thé cdy
ghép dugc va mau mod phong khudn/ ddy budc (hodc gia da). Mot tay cam tdy chon, ma 1150, ndm riéng
(Hinh 1).

Vong van cdy ghép duge 1am bing hop kim titanium va c¢6 bién cho vong may gdm 1 16p nhya silicone
boc bén ngodi 12 1&p véi polyester duge khau lai véi dudng khau don.

Vong van 3 1a Edwards MC3 ¢6 thé dugc str dung trong phiu thuét sira van ba 14. Vong van 3 14 hinh
ovan theo hinh dang v6i 15 van 3 14 binh thudng. Vong van c6 mét doan phéng twong (mg véi l4 vach va
mot doan cong dai tuong Gng véi 1a van trudce va sau. Vong van duge mé tai mép trude vach (Hinh 2).

Vong van duge cung cap trén 1 khung tich hop gitip gitt vong van trong qua trinh uén vong van, gitp do
ludng dugce viéce tao hinh vong van.

M@t tinh ndng cua vong van 3 14 Edwards MC3 1a khudn cimg dugce thiét ké dé khong 1am gian doan vao
viéc bude chi va ¢ hé théng rit nguoc lai trong qua trinh Idy ra (xem “Lap rap vong van/khudn — day
bugce”).
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Sau khi cdy ghép, khudn cimg nay duoc loai bé dé cho phép vong van dong twong thich véi chuyén dong
chirc niing cta van trong khi hd trg chéng gisin né (Hinh 4).

Tay cdm ma 1150 c6 thé dugc sir dung dé tao diéu kién d& dang cho viéc dit chi khau va ciy ghép vong
van. Viéc lép rap nhanh — vira ciia tay cdm va khudn/ddy budc cho phép két ndi va ngét két ndi nhanh
chéng va hiéu qua cia hai by phén.

An toan khu vwe chup cng hwéng tir

MR Conditional

Thir nghiém phi 14m sang di chimg minh ring vong van 3 1a Edwards MC3, ma 4900, ¢6 diéu kién cong
hudéng tir. Bénh nhan c6 vong van nay, cé thé duge quét 1 cach an toan, tirc thoi sau khi cay ghép véi
nhiing diéu kién sau:

Cong hudng tir ¢6 diéu kién

e  Tir trudng tinh 3 tesla hodc thap hon

e Tir trudong gradient khong gian tdi da 1a 720 gauss/cm.

e Hé thong MR ti da dugc bdo céo, ti 1& hdp thu riéng trung binh co thé (SAR)1a3.0 W/kg
cho viéc quét trong 15 phit (vi du: cho mdi chudi xung dién)

Trong thir nghiém phi 1am sang, vong van 3 14 Edwards MC3, ma 4900 1am tang nhiét d¢ trong co thé &
mic dudi hoic bing 0.6°C tai ti 1& hap thu riéng trung binh co thé (SAR) v6i mic téi da 13 3.0W/kg dugc
danh gi4 bang do nhiét lugng trong 15 phiit chup cdng hudng tir bang hé théng chup cdng hudng tir 3
tesla (Excite, General Electric Healthcare, Phdn mém G3.0-052B).

Chat lugng hinh dnh cdng hudng tlr cé thé bi anh hudng néu vi tri can chup ndm tai vi tri hodc gan véi vi
tri thiét bi. Khuyén khich t6i uu héa cde théng s6 hinh anh Cong hudng tir.

Chi dinh

Vong van ba 14 Edwards MC3, mi 4900, duoc chi dinh str dung cho bénh nhan dé stra gidin vong van,
tang su 4p lai giita c4c 14 van, cing ¢ céc dudng khiu vong van, va ngin ngira gidn vong van sau niy.

Chan doan cho viéc tai tao vong van

Chan dodn chinh cho k§y thudt nay 1a bi hé van ba 14, v& chirc ning hay co hoc. Chi dinh stra van ba 14 dua
trén su tién trién cia viée hé duge chin dodn bing chup can quang hodc siéu 4m tim trong diéu trj trude
phau thuat. G nhitg bénh nhén bi hé van ba 14 khéng hdi phuc, tinh trang ndy cn duoc stra chira. Tuy
nhién, viéc hé van hoan toan c6 thé hdi phuc dugc khdng nén duge sira bing phuong phap tao hinh bing
vong van.

Hd van ba 14 c6 thé khic phuc 1 phan nén duge xem xét va 16 van duge do bang cach sir dung cac thude
do thich hgp. Néu dién tich ctia 16 16n hon déang ké so véi kich thude 32 & phu nit, kich thuéc 34 & nam
gi6i hodc néu ¢o ton thuong co hoe cha cac 14 van, viée hé nay nén duge sira chira.
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Trudng hop vira hé va hep van ba 14 nén dugce diéu chinh béng phéu thuét cit bo ba mép van va diéu
chinh van. Céc ton thuong co hoc nghiém trong cta 14 van sau nén dugce diéu trj bang hai vét rach, mot
vét rach & mép trude vach, phan con lai ¢ 14 sau.

K§¥ thudt tao hinh van tim

Keét qua 1am sang vdi viée sir dung vong van nhin tao néi chung cho thiy giam nguy co thuyén tic huyét
khoi, so v6i thay the van tim va loai bd nhu cau diéu tri chong déng sau phau thuét dai han & hau hét bénh
nhédn (xem Tai ligu tham khio).

Vong van ba 14 Edwards MC3 nham cung c4p nhimg wu diém sau:

1. Piéu chinh ¢6 do ludng cho viée gidn nd, bao toan dién tich 18 t6i uu.

2. Giam c¢6 do ludng cho vong van bi gidn nd, bao toan chirc ndng binh thudng ciia vong van.
3. Hiéu chinh dya trén phép do chinh xac ciu triic van, cung cip két qua ¢ thé dyr doan duge.
4. Phong ngtra gidin nd tai phat.

5. Phin mé ndm tai mép van trude vach, do dé tranh khau chi & khu vuc bo His.

Ngoai ra:

1. Kich thude nhé va tiét dién nhé ciia vong van giam thiu viéc 16 ra vét liéu la & tim nhi va c6 thé
gidm sy ¢o thuyén tac huyét khoi.

Chong chi dinh
Viéc st dung Vong van ba 14 Edwards MC3 chéng chi dinh trong céc trudng hop sau:
1. O bénh nhi ma viée tang trudng b thé bi han ché hiéu qua ctia ving van

2.0 nhitng bénh nhan bi viém néi tim mac do vi khuin hoat dong khi str dung vat liéu nhén tao, bao gém
vong van 3 14 Edwards MC3, ¢6 thé 13 chéng chi dinh

Canh bao
Chi str dung cho 1 bénh nhéan

Thiét bj nay dugc thiét ké, chi dinh va phan phdi cho 1 14n sir dung. Khéng tai sir dung san pham. Khong
co dif liéu dam bdo thong tin vé vo tring, khéng toa nhiét va chiic ndng cua thiét bi sau khi tai sir dung va
tai xur ly.

Quyét dinh sir dung vong van 3 14 Edwards MC3 cudi ciing phai duoc bac sT dua ra trén co s& ¢4 nhan sau
khi danh gi4 can thdn va thao ludn véi bénh nhin vé cdc rii ro va loi ich ngin han va dai han ddi véi bénh
nhén so véi cic phuong phap diéu tri thay thé.

Ciing nhu bat ki thiét bi cdy ghép ndo ciing c6 kha ning gy phén img mién dich.



Khuyén nghi didu tri chdng déng 2 thang ddu sau phau thuat, ngoai trir trudng hop chéng chi dinh, nhdm
thiic ddy 1am lanh tir tir 16p vai va chi khau bj 1§ ra.

Bénh nhan d phiu thudt cdy ghép vong van trai qua thi thuat dang diéu trj nha khoa hoc céc thi thuft
nén tiép nhén liéu phép khéng sinh du phong dé giam thidu nguy co nhiém triing hé théng.

Cén trong

Trude khi ap dung 1Am sang, céc bac s phiu thudt nén 1am quen véi k§ thuat phiu thuat va céc bién thé
ctia phdu thudt van b%ng viéc dao tao. Ngoai cdc théng tin duge cung cép ¢ day, cAn xem xét tai liéu tham
khao duge liét ké & day.

Thé s6 seri duge gin vao vong van bing chi khau. Khong thdo thé nay cho t&i khi thuc hién qué trinh cdy
ghép. Cin than tréanh cét hodc lam rach vai vong khau van trong khi théo thé s6 seri.

Pé tranh lam héng vai boe ngoai vong van, khong sit dung kep kim loai hojic kim khiu bén trong
qua trinh dwa vao.

Pé dam bao v6 triing va tinh toan ven, vong nén dugc Iuu trir trong hdp carton ngodi cho dén khi sir dung,
Nén xtr ly nhe nhang véi tat ca cdc thict bi cdy ghép. Khong nén sir dung cac vong van da duoc lay ra
khoi hop va bi roi, bi ban hodc nghi ngd bi hong.

Cén dinh ¢& vong van ding cach. Chi sir dung dung cu do van ba 14 thich hop do Edwards Lifesciences
LLC cung c4p dé dinh c& cho vong van.

Khong thir sit dung khudn nhw dung cu do.
Cic bién chirng
Cén giai thich diy du vé loi ich va nguy co cho mai bénh nhén trude khi phiu thut.

Céc bién chimg nghiém trong, d6i khi ddn dén tir vong, c6 lién quan dén viéc str dung vong van nhén tao.
Thém vao dé, cac bién chimg dua vao phan mg cia tir bénh-nhéan véi thiét bi duoc cdy ghép hojc véi
nhimg thay déi vat Iy hay héa hoc trong céc thanh phin, ¢6 thé cin thiét phai phau thudt lai va thay thé
thiét bj nhan tao (d6i khi trong vai tudn hogc vai thang).

Can theo ddi y t€ can thin va lién tuc dé cac bién chimg lién quan dén thict bi nhén tao cé thé duge chan
dodn va xir tri ding cach dé giam thiéu nguy hiém cho bénh nhén.

Nhimg bién chimg lién quan dén vong van nhan tao dugc gom lai tir céc tai lidu va bo cdo thu thap tir hé
théng Xir ly céc khiéu nai theo quy dinh dugc thiét 1ap cho thyc hanh san xudt tt cia Hoa Ky, phén 21
CFR 820.198 bao gdm: tinh trang suy van tai dién hodc vn con; hep van; thuyén tic huyét khdi; huyét
khéi; huyét tan; block nhi-thit; cung luong tim thép; suy tim phai; bd phan vong van tr nhién cta bénh
nhan bj suy giam hogic thoéi héa do tién trinh phét trién cta bénh, viém ndi tAm mac, hodic viéc stra van va
hé thng duéi van chua dui/ chua hoan thanh; bién chimg vi kéo dai viéc bac cau, kep dong mach chi va
co tim chwra dugc bao vé diy du; vong van bi dich chuyén 1 phn tir vi tri Iip dat (vong bi téch); 16i chire -
nang ctia vong do bi bién dang khi cdy ghép hogic hur hong vét Iy hodc héa hoc cua céc thinh phan van;
16p vai phti ngoai bi rach do sir dung kim khau bén; xudt huyét tang do sir dung phuong phép khéng déng



Huéng din siv dung
Vong van nhén tao / b§ phan khudn — diay bujc

Vong van nhén tao dugc cung cép gén véi khudn dung mét 1an. Vong van nhén tao duge gin trén khuén
v6i ba chi khéu giir mau tring dé ¢6 thé hién thj r6 khudén (Hinh S).

1 bd phan khuén / day bude déc ddo duge cung cip dé tao diéu kién cho viée cdy ghép vong van nhan tao.
Dé tranh sy can thiép véi viéc budc chi bz?mg mét gia do hodc tay cdm, mot day buge don sgi nbi phén tru
v6i khuon. Tai thoi diém thich hop trong qué trinh phu thuat, ¢6 thé ngit tru ra khéi khuén bang hai lan
cét chi don gian.

Mot cudn chi soi don bén trong, nim trong try ctia khudn, s& nha chiéu dai cua soi chi du dé léy tru khoi
trudng phiu thuét trong khi van duge két ndi véi bd phan khuén/ vong van. Cudn chi sgi don bén trong
ciing 1a mét by phan gitip ngan khéng cho khuén roi vao tdm thét phai trong qua trinh 14y ra (Hinh 6).
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B9 phiin khuon — day bugc va diau noi tay cim

Dé phi hop véi tay cdm, khuén két hop véi tru ndi vao tay cAm qua mot diém két ndi khéa ldp. Tay cam,
¢6 sin riéng biét, c6 thé duoc két néi véi khudn bing cach I4p hai linh kién lai véi nhau (Hinh 7). Phén
gitra cla tay cadm ¢6 thé uén duge, cho phép diéu chinh tay cam (ubn cong) theo mot hinh dang thuén tién
cho viéc sir dung (Hinh 8). B6 phéan khuén va tay cAm ¢6 thé van dugc gén véi nhau cho dén khi vong van
nhén tao duoc dit hodc, trude khi ha thip vong van nhan tao vo tim, tay cam cé thé duge ngat khéi tru ctia
khudn bing cach giit tru tai diém két néi trong khi kéo tay cAm ( Hinh 7). Sau d6, béac st phiu thuat c6 thé
dat vi trf vong van nhan tao bing cach giit tru tai diém két ndi (Hinh 9). Phin tru ctia by phan khuén / day
budc va tay cdm (néu duge str dung) ¢6 thé duge g bo khoi vi tri phiu thuat bing cach cét hai nit chi khau
giir trén khuon, nhu mo ta & trén.

Vi tri vong van ba la
Po lwong va lwa chon vong van nhan tao phu hgp

Bai vi myc dich cua k¥ thudt tao hinh van la dé khoi phuc 13 van sinh hoc, do ludong va lya chon vong van
thich hop 1 c4c khia canh quan trong ctia ca phéu thuat.

Lua chon vong phai dua trén sy do ludng ctia 14 van véch dinh kém bang céch str dung dung cu dinh ¢& ¢
hai khic trén phén vién (Hinh 10).

Viée trai phing 14 van vach c¢6 thé kho khan, do d6 vong ciing cé thé dugc chon bing cach do bé mit cuia
14 van trude v6i ciing mét dung cu dinh ¢&. Dé hd trg cho viée do dac nay, c6 thé kéo cing ddy ching ctia
co nhi trude bang 1 cai mdc ddy than kinh, nho do trai rong 14 van.

THAN TRQNG: Kiém tra cic dung cu dinh c& va tay cam xem c6 déu hiéu bi mon khong, chéng han nhu
ciin, ran hodc nitt. Thay thé dung cu dinh c& / tay cdm néu quan sat thiy bit ky déu hidu hu héng nao.

CANH BAO: Cic manh v& cta dung cu dinh c¢&/ tay cAm khong thé dinh vi dugc béng thiét bi hinh anh
bén ngoai.



Cach gin vong van nhén tao vao
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Viée gan vong van nhén tao c6 thé dugc thuc hién bang cac miii dém roi ndm ngang khau vao ving xo ctia
vong van ba 14 (Xem hinh 10 dén hinh 12). Can thuc hién can thén dé tranh khau chi vao khu vire bo His.

Pé tao diéu kién lam 16 ra vong van ba l4 va @& tranh viéc chi khiu vuéng vao diy ching, nén thuc hién
theo quy trinh dugce néu bén dudi. L4 van nén duoc cing sao cho vudng gbée véi thanh tdm nhi khi dua kim
xuyén qua vong van vé phia budng tm thét va sau d6 v& phia tim nhi.

Du sir dung ky thudt gi, cdc nguyén tic van duge giir nguyén:

1. Cén duy tri méi tuong quan chinh xéc giita c4c 14 van va cdc doan tuong (mg ctia vong van nhén tao.
2. Chi phai dugc khau xuyén qua vong vé vi tri 2 mm ké tir ban 1€ 14 van dé bao vé chirc ning cua 14 van.
3. Miii chi khau dAu tién nén duge dit & didm gifia cha l4 vach.

Théo khung vong van nhéiin tao

Vong van c6 ba vi tri duge ning 1én tao thanh cac khe cho phép béc st phiu thuat cét di cac doan chi khau
con lai bing dao md. Pidu nay gitp tach nhanh chéng vong van nhén tao ra khéi khudn (Hinh 13). Nhimng
sgi chi con lai dugc két ndi vinh vién v6i khudn va sau khi tdch khudn ra, tit ca cac sgi chi con lai ciing
dugc loai bé. Sau khi khuén dugce théo ra khéi vong van nhén tao, khuén s& b loai bé. Tay cam c6 thé duoc
tai sir dung (xem T4i tiét tring).

Khudn phai dwoc loai bd khéi vong, Cé"ly ghép khuén cb thé giy ra thwong ton cho bénh nhin hoic
tir vong. Trong trwdng hop cin giir khudn & trong khu vue phau thuit, sw hién thi ctia né co thé dwgce
thim do dwéi tia x.

Kiém tra

Péi véi sira chira van ba 14, tiéng vang trong phau thut 1a cong cu dé danh gia ning luc clia van va chat
luong stra chira.

Cén than trong viéc do 16 van, Iira chon vong van nhan tao va k¥ thuét dat vong la thiét yéu dé dat duoc két
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qua tot. Tuy nhién, cac ton thuong lién quan dén cdu tric dudi van co6 thé can cac quy trinh b sung.

Néu viéc can than dinh c& va dit vong van nhan tao vin khéng thé giup sta chira déy da tinh trang ho van
duoc xac dinh bf“mg kiém tra truc quan va / hoic kiém tra trong khi ph§u thuét, bac si ph§u thudt phai chuén
bj thdo vong va thay thé bing mét van nhén tao trong cdng mot quy trinh phiu thuat.

Vong van nhén tao v&i khudn / diy buje
Théng s
Vong van ba 14 véi khuén / diy budec Edwards MC3 danh cho phau thuit sira chita van ba 14, mau 4900

Kich thuéce: 26 mm, 28 mm, 30 mm, 32 mm, 34 mm, 36 mm



Cung cip thé nao

Vong van ba l4 v6i khuén / ddy bude MC3 ciia Edwards dugc cung cép trong tinh trang v6 triing va khéng
toa nhiét trong hop ¢6 2 khay nhua dé d& cAm va chuyén dén khu virc v tring tai thoi diém phau thuét.
Sau khi m& khay bén ngoai, khay bén trong ¢6 thé dugc dat truc tiép vao khu vuc v6 tring. Néu mot khay
da bi m& hoic bi xdm pham, nhung vong van nhén tao khéng dugc sir dung, bj ban, roi hogic i héng, vong
van c6 thé dugc tiét trang lai (xem T4i tiét trig).

Laru triv

Pé giam thidu nhiém khuédn chéo va dé bao vé t6i da, vong / khuén (trong khay déi), Huéng dén sir dung
va Thé dir liéu cAy ghép phai duoc luu trit bén trong hdp céc tong bén ngoai trong khu vyc khd rdo, sach sé
cho dén khi cn. Trir hang xoay vong trong cdc khoang thdi gian yéu cau duge khuyén nghi dé ddm béo str
dung thiét bj vong van nhan tao truéc ngay hét han dugc in trén nhan. Khéng thé sir dung vong van nhén
sau ngay in trén nhan.

Huéng din tai tiét trimg

Vong van nhén tao c¢6 thé dugc tai tiét tring khéng qué nim lan trude ngay déng dau trén bao bi néu thiét
bi chua duge sir dung, bi ban, roi hodic hur hong. Khdng st dung vong van néu da qua han dugc trén bao bi.
Khi du tinh tai tiét tring, mdi t5 chirc nén thiét 13p cac quy trinh khir tring ma bao gdm nhimg chi thi sinh
hoc dé thiét 14p hiéu qua cia cdc quy trinh dy. Vong van nhan tao khéng nén duge t4i tiét tring qué nim
lan.

Vong van nhin tao phai dugc loai bo khéi bao bi trude khi khir tring. Khéng duge két ndi khuén va tay
cdm khi tai tiét tring.

Khuyén nghi sir dung mét 16p boc phit hop pht bén ngoai néu du tinh dur trix.
Céc diéu kién sau dy dugc khuyén nghi khi tai tiét tring vong van nhén tao:
Tiét triing biing Autoclave:

Hut chin khéng:
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Co goi:
Nhigt dg: 132°C-135°C(270°F - 275°F)
Thoi gian hip: 10 - 15 phit

Khéng c6 gbi (flash):

Nhiét d§: 132° C (270 °F)
Thoi gian hip: 3 phut

Trudce khi hiat chin khéng:

- r=

Co goi:



Nhiét do: 132°C-135°C (270 ° F-275°F)
Thoi gian hdp: 3-4 phat

Khéng cé goi (flash):

Nhiét do: 132 ° C (270 ° F)
Thoi gian hip: 3 phit

Khéng bao git siv dung tia birc xa gamma dé khir tring Vong van ba 14 nhin tao MC3 ciia Edwards
vi n6 ¢6 thé din dén hur hong vong van.

Phu kién kém theo

Thong sb

Tay -cz‘?lm vong van nhén tao, mau 1150

Dung cu dinh ¢6/ Tay cAm (c6 s¢i chi noi)

Dung cu dinh ¢& vong van ba 14 ¢6 chi néi, mau 1175 kich thudc: T26 dén T36
Tay cAm cé chi ndi mau 1111.

Dung cu dinh ¢ / Khay tay cdm - vong van ba l4 ma TRAY1175

Luru §: Céc dung cu dinh ¢& tuong (mg 1a cin thiét dé& hd trg trong viéc lua chon kich thuée thiét bi vong
van nhén tao thich hop trong qua trinh phéu thudt.

Pong goi

Cic phu kién dwogc dong géi riéng biét, duge cung céip khong vé tring va phaii dwgce 1am vé sinh va
tiét trimg trirge mbi lan sir dung. Chiing khong thé duwoe khir tring trong bao bi gbe.
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Cé san cac dung cu dinh ¢& tuong g véi céc kich ¢& khac nhau cua vong van (xem Thong so). Nhing
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dung cu dinh ¢& ndy nén dugc sir dung tai thoi diém phau thuét dé lua chon chinh xdc vong van c6 kich
thude pht hop voi bénh nhén.

Hudéng din v sinh
Huwéng din vé sinh tw dong:
Rita trang (néu cin): Chat tdy rita Klenzyme enzymatic anionic hodc tuong duong

V@ sinh: Vé sinh cdc dung cu trong khay véi néip roi truée khi sir dung 1an dau va sau méi 1an sir
dung bing dung dich vé sinh ty rita nonionic (vi du Instru-Klenz) bing méy rira co (vi du
STERIS AMSCO Reliance 444), giai doan rita t5i thiéu 2 phat.

Huwéng din vé sinh bing tay:



Rira trang (néu cin): theo quy trinh timg bénh vién.

Vé sinh: dit dung cu do, tay cém, nz“ip khay va miéng 16t khay vao bé chia dung dich vé& sinh nhu
14 Cidezyme, 1 cht tdy rita enzymatic, theo huéng din thoi gian va nhiét do ctia nha san xuét.
Pam bao cac thiét bi dugc ngdm hoan toan va khong cham vao nhau. Lam sach céc phu kién
bing ban chai nhua mém trong 5 phtit; loai bo bt ky tap chdt bén ngoai nao bing ban chai mém.
Khéng str dung ban chai kim loai hodc len thép 1én dung cu. Ludn ludn str dung dung dich vé sinh
sach m&i giita cdc 14n vé sinh. Sau dé, ria cac dung cu 5 13n trong 1 phut véi nudce deion vo
tring.

Khir khuén: ngdm céc thiét bj da dugc vé sinh va kiém tra vao dung dich khir khudn (vi dy Cidex
OPA) theo huéng dén thdi gian va nhiét d¢ ctia nha san xuét. Pam béo céc thiét bi duoc ngdm
hodn toan va khéng cham vao nhau. Sau d, rira timg dung cu 5 14n trong 1 phut v6i nudc deion
vo tring.

Khéng nén vé sinh tay cim 1150 vi dung cu vé sinh bing s6ng am.

Ngudi str dung phai chiu trach nhiém ddi véi bt ky sai léch ndo xay ra do phuong phép vé sinh dugc dé
nghi.

THAN TRONG: Kiém tra dung cu dinh c& va tay cAm xem c¢6 d4u hiéu bi mon khong, chéng han bj cun,
ran hoiic nit. Thay thé dung cu dinh ¢& / tay cAm néu quan sét thdy bat ky hu hong nao.

Huwéng dén tigt trimg
Céc dung cu dinh ¢& va cac dung cu dinh ¢ tay cdm phai dugc théo roi trude khi tai tiét tring.
Céc diéu kién sau ddy duoc khuyén nghj dé tiét tring phu kién kém theo:
Tit tring bing Autoclave:
Hut chén khéng:
€6 gbi:
Nhiét do: 132°C-135°C(270°F - 275°F)
Thoi gian hap: 10 - 15 phut

Khéng cé gbi (flash):

Nhiét dg: 132 ° C (270 ° F)
Thoi gian hdp: 3 phat

Trudéce khi hit chin khéng:

A re

Co géi:
Nhiét d6: 132°C-135°C (270 ° F-275°F)



Thoi gian hip: 3-4 phut

Khéng ¢d gbi (flash):

Nhiét dg: 132 ° C (270 ° F)
Thoi gian hdp: 3 phut

Nguoi str dung phai chju trach nhiém déi vé6i bit ky sai 16ch ndo xdy ra do phwong phép vé sinh va tiét
tring duogc d& nghi.

CANH BAO: Khéng xép chdng cic khay trong qua trinh tiét tring.
Ping ky bénh nhén ciy ghép

Khi sir dung san phim vong van nhén tao ctia Edward, dién cén thin Thé Dit liéu cdy ghép dugc dong gbi
chung véi thiét bi. Tra lai phin trude dia chi ciia thé v& lai b phan déing ky bénh nhén cdy ghép cia
chiing t6i. Phan con lai ¢ta thé duge gitr lai trong ghi chép ctia bénh vién va bac si phiu thuat. Khi nhan
dugc thé dir liéu, bd phan ding ky bénh nhan ciy ghép s& san xuét 1 thé nhan dang c6 kich thudc cia vi
cho bénh nhan. Thé niy cho phép bénh nhan théng béo cho dich vu chim séc stic khde loai ciy ghép ho
d4 ¢6 khi can duge chim soc. Khi vong van duge thdo bo hoiic nhimng san phém trude do cua Edwards bi
thay thé, sir dung thé dir liéu cdy ghép dé bao c4o thong tin ndy cho bd phén ding ky.

Phuc hoi cay ghép 1am sang

Edwards Lifesciences Corp ludn quan tdm dén viéc gom lai céc trudng hop miu 1am sang vong van nhin
tao duge thu lai cho viée phén tich. Ching t6i s& cung cip bdo cdo tém tét nhimg phat hién cha ching t6i
khi hoan thanh danh gia theo yéu cau. Vui long lién hé dai dién cong ty tai dia phuong dé tra lai cac vong
van thu hdi. D3t cic vong van trong dung dich ¢b dinh mé nhu 10% formalin hodic 2% glutaraldehyde.
Khéng cin bao quan lanh.

Bo dung cu dé tra lai cac vong van da cdy c6 sin theo yéu cau.

H6 tro ki thuat

pé duge hd trg k§ thuét, vui long lién hé Bo Phan HO Trg ciia Edwards béng céc s6 dién thoai sau:
O My va Canada (24 gio): 800.822.9837

Ngoai My va Canada (24 gio): 949.250.2222

O Anh: +44 (0) 8706 062040

Gi4 ca va mau ma hién hanh ¢ thé thay dbi ma khong cin bio trude.

San phfim nay dugc san xudt va ban theo 1 hodic nhiéu bz"mg sang ché Hoa Ky: s6 6,749,630; 6,908,482;
va 7,367,991; va cic bing sang ché tuong img & nuréc ngoai.
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Téi, Vil Thi Tinh, CMND sb: 017253279 cip ngay 18/01/2011 tai Céng An Thanh Phd Ha Nbi; cam doan

dich chinh x4c gidy to/ vin ban nay tir tiéng Anh sang tiéng Viét.

Ngwoi dich
v

Vii Thi Tinh

LOI CHUNG CUA CONG CHUNG VIEN

Hom nay, ngay 11 thang 10 ndm 2021 (Ngay mudi mot thang mudi , mudi ndm hai nghin khéng tram hai
muoi mbt).
Tai Van phong Cong chimg Nguyén Hug, dia chi tai s6 165 Giang Vo, phudong Cat Linh, quin Péng Da,
thanh ph6 Ha Noi.
T6i, NGUYEN THI THUY - Cong chimg vién,trong pham vi trich nhiém cta minh theo quy dinh ctia
phap luat.

CHUNG NHAN

- Ban dich nay do ba Vii Thi Tinh, CMND s6: 017253279 cép ngay 18/01/2011 tai Cong An Thanh Ph
Ha Nbi, 14 cong tac vién phién dich ctia Vin phong Cong chimg Nguyén Hug, thanh phb Ha Nbi, di dich
tir tiéng Anh sang tiéng Viét .

- Chit ky trong ban dich ding 14 chit ky ctia ba Vii Thi Tinh;
- N6i dung cua ban dich chinh xac, khéng vi pham phap luat, khong trai véi dao dire xa hdi;

- Vin ban ¢dng chimg nay duoc 1ap thanh 2 ban chinh, m&i ban gdm 16 to, 16 trang, luu mot (1) ban tai
Vin phong Cong chimg Nguyén Hug, thanh phd Ha Nai.

S6 cong ching: 3643 Quyédn sb: 01 /2021 TP/CC-SCC/BD

CONG CHUNG VIEN




' Edwards Lifesciences

Edwards MC3

+ Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring with Template/Lanyard for Valvuloplasty
« Trikuspidalannuloplastikring med mall/trad for valvuloplastik

« Trikuspidal annuloplastikring med skabelon/snor til valvuloplastik

Model / Modell 4900

Edwards Lifesciences, the stylized E logo, Edwards and Edwards M(3 are
trademarks of Edwards Lifesciences Corporation.

Klenzyme is a registered trademark of Merck & (o, Inc.
Instru-Klenz s a trademark of STERIS Corporation,

Cidex and Cidezyme are registered trademarks of Advanced Sterilization Products,

a Johnson & Johnson Company and Division of Ethicon, Inc.
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Handle / Handtag / Handtag
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Figure/Figur1
Tricuspid / Trikuspidal (P1081-2 Tricuspid / Trikuspidal (P1081-3
Figure 2, View From Atrium / Figur 2. Vy fran formak / Figure 3. Reverse Side / Figur 3. Motsatt sida /
Figur 2, Set fra atrium Figur 3. Anden side
DIRECTORY English
English ...ooon 1
STERILE !
VOIS A S SR AR 1
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References / Referenser/Referencer ................coeonnt 17 Rx only
Figures/ Figurer ..........cocovviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiininiian. 118 L.
Symbol Legend / Forklaring av symboler / Concept/Description
SymbBOIOTKIATING . ....ovvveiveeieeieeeeeie e, 19 The Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring, Model 4900, consists of
two primary components: the implantable annuloplasty ring and the

template/lanyard assembly {or holder). An optional handle, Model 1150,
is available separately (Figure 1). :

The implantable annuloplasty ring is constructed of titanium alloy and has
a sewing ring margin that consists of a layer of silicone rubber, covered with
polyester velour cloth sewn with a single seam.



The Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring can be used in tricuspid valve
repairs. The oval tricuspid ring conforms to the configuration of a normal
tricuspid orifice. The ring has one rectilinear segment corresponding to the
septal leaflet and one long curved seqment corresponding to the anterior and
posterior leaflets. The ring is open at the anteroseptal commissure (Figure 2).

The annuloplasty ring is provided on an integral template which holds the
ring during the plication of the annulus, resulting in a measured annuloplasty.

A feature of the Edwards M3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring is that the rigid
template is designed not to interfere with the tying of sutures and contains
aretrieval system during the removal process (see Annuloplasty
Ring/Template-Lanyard Assembly).

After implantation, this rigid template is remaved to allow the annulus to
move with the dynamic motion of the valve while providing support against
dilatation (Figure 4).

The Model 1150 handle may be utilized to facilitate ease of suture
placement and annuloplasty ring implantation. The snap-fit assembly of
the handle and template/lanyard assembly allows for quick and efficient
connecting and disconnecting of the two components.

Safety in the Magnetic Resonance (MR) Environment:

MR Conditional

Non-clinical testing has demonstrated that the Edwards MC3 Tricuspid
Annuloplasty Ring (model 4900, is MR Conditional. A patient with the
Edwards M3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring (maodel 4900) can be scanned
safely, immediately after placement of this implant under the
following conditions:

«  Static magnetic field of 3 tesla or less
Maximum spatial magnetic gradient field of 720 gauss/cm

Maximum MR system reported, whole-body-averaged specific
absorption rate (SAR) of 3 Wrkg for 15 minutes of scanning
(i.e. per pulse sequence)

In non-clinical testing, Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring (model 4900),
produced a temperature rise of less than or equal to 0.6°C at a maximum
whole-body-averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 3 W/kg for

15 minutes of MR scanning in a 3 tesla MR system (Excite, General

Electric Healthcare, Software 63.0-0528).

MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is in the same
area o relatively dlose to the position of the device, Optimization of MR
imaging parameters is recommended.

Indications

The Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring, Model 4900, is intended
for use in patients to correct annular dilatation, increase leaflet coaptation,
reinforce annular suture lines, and prevent further dilatation of the annulus.

Diagnoses for Valve Reconstruction

The primary diagnosis for this technique is acquired tricuspid insufficiency,
whether functional or organic. Indications for tricuspid repair are based
on the evolution of the insufficiency as diagnosed by angiography or
echocardiography during preoperative medical treatment. In patients with
anirreversible tricuspid insufficiency, the condition should be corrected.
Completely reversible insufficiencies should not, however, be corrected

by ring annuloplasty.

Partially reversible tricuspid insufficiencies should be explored and the
orifice measured using the appropriate sizers, If the area of the orifice is
significantly larger than the size 32 sizer in women, size 34 in men, or if
organic lesions of the leaflets are present, the insufficiency should

be corrected.

Combined tricuspid insufficiency and stenosis should be corrected by a triple
commissurotomy and valvular remodeling. Severe organic lesions of the
posterior leaflet should be treated by two incisions, one at the anteroseptal
commissure, the other at the posterior leaflet.

Valvuloplasty Techniques

Clinical results with the use of prosthetic rings in general indicate a
reduction in thromboembolic risk, as compared to valvular replacement, and
elimination of the need for long-term postoperative anticoagulation therapy
in most patients (see References).

The Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring is intended to offer the
following advantages:

1. Ameasured correction of dilatation, conserving the optimal orifice area.

2. Ameasured reduction of the dilated annulus, preserving the normal
annular function.

3. Correction based on the precise measurement of the valvular apparatus,
providing a predictable result.

4. Prevention of recurrent dilatation,

5. The opening s at the anteroseptal commissure, thus avoiding sutures in
the area of the bundle of His.

Additionally:

1. The small size and low profile of the annuloplasty ring minimize the
exposure of foreign material in the atrium and may lead to a reduced
thromboembolicincidence,

Contraindications

Use of the Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring is contraindicated in
the following circumstances:

1. In children where future growth may compromise the effective
valve area.

2. In patients with active bacterial endocarditis when the use of prosthetic
materials, including the Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring, may
be contraindicated.

Warnings

For Single Patient Use Only

This device is designed, intended, and distributed for single use only. Do not
reuse this device. There are no data to support the sterility, nonpyrogenicity
and functionality of the device after reuse and reprocessing.

The decision to use the Edwards M3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring must
ultimately be made by the physician on an individual basis after carefully
evaluating and discussing with the patient the short- and long-term risks
and benefits to the'patient, as compared to alternative methods

of treatment.

Aswith-any implanted device, there is potential for an
immunalogical response.



Itis recommended that anticoagulants be used for the first two months
postoperatively, except where contraindicated, to promote a gradual healing
of the exposed cloth and sutures.

Recipients of the annuloplasty ring who are undergoing dental or other
surgical procedures should receive prophylactic antibiotic therapy to
minimize the possibility of systemicinfection.

Precautions

Before dinical application, surgeons should become familiar, by appropriate
training, with the surgical technique and its variations. In addition to the
information provided here, itis impartant that the references listed herein
be reviewed.

A serial number tag is attached to the annuloplasty ring by a suture. This
tag should not be detached from the annuloplasty ring until implant is
imminent. Care should be exercised to avoid cutting or tearing the cloth
during removal of the tag.

To avoid damage to the fabric covering the annuloplasty ring,
suture needles with cutting edges and metal forceps must not
be used during insertion.

To ensure the sterility and integrity, the ring should be stored in the outer
cardboard box until use is imminent. Gentle handling is required for all
implantable devices. Annuloplasty Rings that have been removed from the
packaging and dropped, soiled, or suspected of being damaged should not
be used.

Sizing the annulus properly is essential. Use only the appropriate tricuspid
sizer provided by Edwards Lifesciences LLC to size the annulus.

Do not attempt to use the template as a sizer.

Complications

A full explanation of the benefits and risks must be given to each
prospective patient before surgery.

Serious complications, sometimes leading to death, have been associated
with the use of prosthetic rings. In addition, complications due to individual
patient reaction to an implanted device, or to physical or chemical changes
in the components, may necessitate reoperation and replacement
(sometimes within weaks or months) of the prosthetic device.

Careful and continuous medical follow-up is required so that
prosthesis-related complications can be diagnosed and properly
managed to minimize danger to the patient.

Complications associated with prosthetic ring valvuloplasty compiled from
the literature and from reports received through the complaint handling
system in accordance with the United States (Federal) requlations

establishing Good Manufacturing Practices, 21 CFR section 820.198, include:

residual or recurrent valvular insufficiency; stenosis; thromboembaolism;
thrombosis; hemolysis; A-V block; low cardiac output; right heart failure;
failure or degeneration of the patient's natural valvular apparatus due to
progression of the disease, endocarditis, or inadequate/incomplete repair of
the valvular and subvalvular structures; complications related to prolonged
bypass, aortic cross clamping, and inadequate myocardial protection; partial
or complete dislodgment of the ring from its site of attachment (ring
dehiscence); malfunction of the ring due to distortion at implant or physical
or chemical deterioration of ring components; tearing of the cloth covering
with the use of cutting needles; bleeding diatheses related to the use of
anticoagulation therapy; and local and/or systemic infection.

Instructions for Use

Annuloplasty Ring/Template-Lanyard Assembly

The annuloplasty ring is provided mounted to a disposable template. The
annuloplasty ring is mounted on the template with three white retaining
sutures in order to provide visualization against the template (Figure 5).

A unique template/lanyard assembly is provided to facilitate implantation
of the annuloplasty ring. To avoid interference with suture tying by a holder
or handle, a lanyard of monofilament thread connects the post to the
template. At the appropriate time during surgery, the post may be
disconnected from the template by means of two simple suture cuts,

Aninternal spool of monofilament thread, located within the post of

the template, will release a length of thread long enough to remove

the post from the surgical field while still being connected to the
template/annuloplasty ring assembly. The internal spool of monofilament
thread also presents a means of preventing the template from dropping
into the right ventricle during the removal process (Figure 6).

Template-Lanyard Assembly and Handle Connection

To accommodate the handle, the template incorporates a post with a
snap-fit connection point for the handle. The handle, available separately,
may be connected to the template assembly by snapping the two compaonents
together (Figure 7). The middle section of the handle is malleable, allowing
the handle to be adjusted (bent) in a configuration convenient for use
(Figure 8). The template assembly and handle may remain attached until
the annuloplasty ring is in place or, prior to lowering the annuloplasty

ring into the heart, the handle may be disconnected from the post of the
template by holding the post at the connection point while pulling the
handle (Figure 7). The surgeon may then position the annuloplasty ring by
holding the post at the connection point (Figure 9). The post section of the
template/lanyard assembly and the handle (if used) may be removed from
the surgical site by cutting the two retaining sutures on the template, as
described above.

Tricuspid Position

Measurement and Selection of the Appropriate Annuloplasty Ring

Because the intention of the technique of valvular remodeling is to restore a
physiological orifice, measurement and ring selection are important aspects
of the operation.

Ring selection must be based on the measurement of the septal leaflet
attachment by using sizers with two notches on their linear segment
(Figure 10).

Since the delineation of the septal leaflet may be difficult, the ring can also
be selected by measuring the surface of the anterior leaflet using the same
sizers. To facilitate this measurement, the chordae tendineae rising from
the anterior papillary muscle may be pulled out with a nerve hook, thus
spreading the leaflet.

CAUTION: Examine sizers and handles for signs of wear, such as dullness,
cracking or crazing. Replace sizer/handle if any deterioration is observed.

WARNING: Fragments of the sizers/handles cannot be located by means of
an external imaging device.



Insertion of the Prosthesis

Theinsertion of the prosthesis can be carried out by interrupted horizontal
mattress sutures in the fibrous tricuspid annulus (Figures 10 through 12).
Care should be taken to avoid placing a suture through the area of the
bundle of His.

To facilitate exposure of the tricuspid annulus and to avoid catching the

chordae tendineae by a suture, the following procedure should be followed.

The leaflet should be tensed perpendicular to the atrial wall when passing
the needle through the annulus towards the ventricular cavity and then
towards the atrium.

Whatever the technique used, the principles remain the same:

1. Precise relationship amang leaflets and corresponding seqments of the
prostheticring should be maintained.

2. Sutures should be placed through the annulus 2 mm from the leaflet
hinge to preserve leaflet function.

3. The first suture should be placed at the midpoint of the septal leaflet.

Annuloplasty Ring Template Removal

Three raised areas with slots are provided to permit the surgeon to cut

the retaining sutures with a scalpel. This facilitates rapid removal of the
annuloplasty ring from the template (Figure 13). The retaining sutures are
permanently connected to the template; upon withdrawal of the template,
all retaining sutures are removed. After the template is detached from the
annuloplasty ring, the template is to be discarded. The handle may be
reused (see Resterilization).

The template must be removed from the ring, Implantation of the
template can cause patient injury or death. In the event thata
template needs to be located within the surgical site, its presence
can be detected under x-ray.

Testing

For tricuspid valve repairs, intraoperative echo has been instrumental in
assessing valvular competency and the quality of repair.

Care in the measurement of the orifice, annuloplasty ring selection, and
insertion technique are essential in achieving a good result. However,
associated subvalvular lesions may necessitate additional procedures.

If careful sizing and insertion of the annuloplasty ring fails to produce
adequate repair of valvular insufficiency as determined by visual inspection
and/or intraoperative testing, the surgeon must be prepared to remove the
annuloplasty ring and replace the diseased valve with a prosthetic valve
during the same procedure,

Annuloplasty Ring with Template/Lanyard

Specifications

Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring with Template/Lanyard for
tricuspid valve repairs, Model 4900

Sizes: 26 mm, 28 mm, 30 mm, 32 mm, 34 mm, 36 mm

How Supplied

The Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring with Template/Lanyard is
provided sterile and nonpyrogenic in a box containing double plastic trays
to facilitate handling and transfer to the sterile field at the time of surgery.
After apening the outer tray, the inner tray may be placed directly into the
sterile field. If a tray is either opened or compromised, but the annuloplasty
device is not used, soiled, dropped or damaged, the ring may be resteilized
(See Resterilization).

Storage

To minimize contamination and to provide maximum protection, the
annuloplasty ring/template (in double trays), the Instructions for Use, and
the Implantation Data Card should be stored inside the outer cardboard box
in a dean, dry area until needed. Stock rotation at required intervals is
recommended to ensure usage of the annuloplasty device by the date
stamped on the label. The annuloplasty device cannot be used after

the date stamped on the label.

Resterilization Instructions

The annuloplasty device may be resterilized no more than five times before
the date stamped on the package if the device is not used, soiled, dropped
or damaged. The annuloplasty device cannot be used after the date
stamped on the package, When resterilization is contemplated, each
institution should establish sterilization pracedures that include biological
indicators to establish the efficacy of their procedures. It is recommended
that the annuloplasty device be resterilized no more than five times.

The annuloplasty device must be removed from its packaging before
sterilization, The template and handle must not be connected
when resterilizing.

Itis reccommended that a suitable outer wrap be used if storage
is contemplated.

The following conditions are recommended for resterilization of the
annuloplasty device:

Autoclave Sterilization:

Gravity Displacement:
Wrapped:
Temperature: 132°(=135°C (270°F-275°F)
Exposure Time; 10-15 minutes
Unwrapped (“flash”):
Temperature; 132°C(270°F)
Exposure Time: 3 minutes
Prevacuum:
Wrapped:
Temperature; 132°C-135°C(270°F-275°F)
Exposure Time; 3—-4 minutes
Unwrapped (“flash”):
Temperature: 132°C(270°F)
Exposure Time; 3 minutes

Gamma radiation should never be used for sterilization of the
Edwards MC3 Tricuspid Annuloplasty Ring, as this may result in
deterioration of the annuloplasty ring.



Accessories

Specifications
Annuloplasty Ring Handle Model 1150

Sizers/Handles (Threaded Connection)
Threaded Tricuspid Sizers Model 1175 Sizes: T26-136

Threaded Sizer Handle Model 1111
Sizer/Handle Tray - Tricuspid Model TRAY1175

Naote: Corresponding sizers are necessary to aid in the selection of the
appropriate annuloplasty device size during surgery.

How Supplied

The accessories are packaged separately, provided nonsterile and
must be deaned and sterilized before each use. They cannot be
sterilized in the original packaging.

Sizers corresponding to the various sizes of annuloplasty devices are
available (see Specifications). These sizers should be used at the time of
operation for accurate selection of the appropriate size annuloplasty device
for the patient.

Cleaning Instructions

Instructions for Automated Cleaning:

Pre-rinse (as needed): Klenzyme enzymatic anionic detergent
or equivalent.

Cleaning: Clean instruments within tray and with lid detached prior to
initial use and after each use with a nonionic detergent cleaning solution
(example Instru-Klenz) in a mechanical washer (example STERIS AMSCO
Reliance 444), minimum 2 minute wash phase,

Instructions for Manual Cleaning:
Pre-rinse (as needed): Per hospital procedure.

Cleaning: Place the sizer, handle, tray base, and tray lid instruments in

a deaning solution bath, such as Cidezyme, an enzymatic detergent, for
the time and temperature specified by its manufacturer. Ensure that the
instruments are covered and do not touch each other. Clean the accessories
thoroughly with a soft plastic brush for 5 minutes; remove any superfical
impurities with the soft brush. Never use metal brushes or steel wool on
the instruments. Always use fresh cleaning solution between dleanings.
Afterwards, rinse each accessory thoroughly 5 times for 1 minute with
sterile, deionized water.

Disinfection: Place the cleaned and inspected instruments in disinfection
solution (example Cidex OPA) for the time and temperature specified by the
manufacturer. Ensure that the instruments are covered and do not touch
each other. Afterwards, rinse each instrument thoroughly 5 times for

1 minute with sterile, deionized water.

Ultrasonic cleaning should not be used for deaning the 1150 handle.

The user is responsible for the qualification of any deviations from the
recommended method of cleaning.

CAUTION: Examine sizers and handles for signs of wear, such as dullness,
cracking or crazing, Replace sizer/handle if any deterioration is observed.
Sterilization Instructions

Sizers and sizer handles must be disassembled before resterilization.

The following conditions are recommended for the sterilization of

the accessories:

Autoclave Sterilization:

Gravity Displacement:
Wrapped:
Temperature: 132°C-135°C(270°F-275°F)
Exposure Time: 10—15 minutes
Unwrapped (“flash™):
Temperature: 132°C(270°F)
Exposure Time: 3 minutes
Prevacuum:
Wrapped:
Temperature: 132°C-135°C (270°F-275°F)
Exposure Time: 3—4 minutes
Unwrapped ("flash™):
Temperature; 132°C(270°F)
Exposure Time: 3 minutes

The user is responsible for the qualification of any deviations from the
recommended method of cleaning or sterilization.

WARNING: Do not stack trays during sterilization,

Implant Patient Registry

When an Edwards annuloplasty product is used, carefully complete the
Implantation Data Card that is packaged with each device. Retum the
pre-addressed portion of the card to our Implant Patient Registry. The
remaining portions of the card are provided for the hospital and surgeon
records. Upon receipt by the Registry, a wallet-sized identification card will
be produced for the patient. This card allows patients to inform health care
providers what type of device they have when they seek care. When an
Edwards device is discarded, the implantation data card should be used

to report this information to our Registry.

Recovered Clinical Implants

Edwards is extremely interested in obtaining recovered clinical specimens of
annuloplasty rings for analysis. A written report summarizing our findings
will be provided upon completion of our evaluation. Please contact your
local company representative for return of recovered annuloplasty rings. The
annuloplasty rings should be placed in a suitable histological fixative, such
as 10% formalin or 2% glutaraldehyde, Refrigeration is not necessary under
these circumstances,

Kits to return explanted rings are available upon request.



Technical Assistance

For technical assistance, please call Edwards Technical Support at the
following telephone numbers:

Inside the U.S. and Canada

2011 SRS ——————— ()R
Qutside the U.S. and (anada

(24 hours):...ovevrerrvovsnssseions . 949.250.2222
INERR UK civviiisssisiimissisisivisaiimssinsssssmmisissssniiainsivies +44 (0) 8706 062040

Prices and model availability are subject to change without notice,

This product is manufactured and sold under one or more of the following
US patent(s): US Patent No. 6,749,630; 6,908,482; and 7,367,991; and
corresponding foreign patents.
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unopened. Do not
use if package is
opened or
damaged. Do

not resterilize.

odppnad. Anvind
inte om
férpackningen har
oppnats eller
skadats. Far ¢]
omsteriliseras.

ubeskadiget. Ma
ikke anvendes, hvis
emballagen er dbnet
eller beskadiget. Ma
ikke resteriliseres.
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English Svenska Dansk English Svenska Dansk
REF | Cetelogue Humber | Katalognummer Katalognummer GW Recommended Rekommenderad Anbefalet
Guidewire Size ledarstorlek ledetradssterrelse
Quantity Antal Antal
@ Size Storlek Starrelse
Minimum Minsta Min, sterrelse pa
I Introducer Size introducerstorlek | indfarings-anordning GWC Guidewire Ledar-kompatibilitet | Ledetrads-
Compatibility kompatibilitet
cm Usable Length Anvindbar lingd Brugslengde :
em— ! ’ P Nominal Pressure | Nominellt tryck Hominelt tryk
For Single Endast for Kun til engangsbrug
Use Only engangsbruk Rated Burst Angivet sprangtryck | Normeret
RBP Pressute sprengningstryk
Attention, See 0B5! Se Bemark, se
/ . N\ | Instructions for Use bruksanvisning brugsanvisningen straanT 1| Straight Rak Lige
Do notuse if Anvand inte om Ma ikke anvendes, Deflected Bgjd Bajelig
package isopened | farpackningen hvis emballagen er
or damaged har dppnats abnet eller MR Conditional MR-saker MR-sikker
eller skadats. beskadiget. A m/forbehold
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the 5 Recommended Rekemmenderad Anbefalet
Rx only | gderof a physician. Y Guidewire Length | ledarlangd ledetrdslzngde
@ Exterior Diameter | Yttre diameter Udvendig diameter =5 Minimum Sheath Minsta hylsstortek Min. hylsterstarrelse
-‘:75;
Size
Inner Diameter Innerdiameter Indvendig diameter
@ : Caretar ,Of (atheter Shaft Size | Kateter-skaftstorlek | Kateter-skaftstorrelse
e Storein a coal Fovara produkten | Skal opbevares kaligt 2 . :
_&"\ 4
/.Q Ly dry place. svalt och torrt. og tart. <> Balloon Diameter | Ballongdiameter Ballondiameter
Sterile Stetil Steril Balloan Warking Ballongens Ballonans
piRHLE <...:_..> Length arbetslangd arbejdslengde
[srenie [<o] Ethylene Oxide Steriliserad med Steriliseret med m— . Tempetatur . i
Sterilized etylenoxid ethylenoxid EmpIatire tatuE emperamr
- 4 z 97 X Limitation begransningar begrznsning
ﬂ Iiradiation Steriliserad med Steriliseret med
Sterilized strélning bestrdling For use wiith size for anvandning Til brug med Edwards
23mm Edwards med Edwards transkateterhjerteklap
- Sterie Using Steam | Steriliserad med Steril ved brug af 23 mm transcatheter kateterinforda starrelse 23 mm
RIES or Dry Heat &ngaellervarmluft | damp eller torvarme heart valve hjartkdaf, 23 mm
LOT/ | Lot Humber Lotnummer Partinummer Foruse with size For anvandning Til brug med Edwards
26mm Edwards med Edwards transkateterhjerteklap
g Use By Anvand fore Udlobsdato transcatheter kateterinfgrda starrelse 26 mm
heart valve hjénklaff, 26 mm
Setial Humber Serienummer Serienummer
SN For use with size Fér anvandning Til brug med Edwards
u Manufacturer Tillverkare Producent 23mm or size med Edwards transkateterhjerteklap
26mm Edwards kateterinforda sterrelse 23 mm
. IU'UPE‘BTI EU-aukioriserad Autoriseret transcatheter hjaztklaff, 23mm eller 26mm
| EC [REP]| Authorized representant reprasentant heart valve eller 26 mm
Representative i Europa @ Contains phthalates | Innehaller ftalater | Indehalder phtalater
Contents sterile Innehallet ar sterilt | Indholdet er sterilt
and nonpyrogenic | och icke-pyrogent og ikke-pyrogent, @ Non-sterite Osteril Ikke-sterilt
if package is om férpackningen hvis emballagen
undamaged or ar oskadad och er udbent eller Hote: Not all symbols may be included in the labeling of this product.

+ 0bs! Alla symboler inkluderas eventuellt inte i produktmatkningen,
+ Bemaerk: Alle symbolerne er muligvis ikke inkluderet p3 produkimarkaterne.
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